

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PAUL WILLIAM SCOTT, )  
 )  
 Appellant, )  
 )  
 vs. ) Case No. 88,551  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Appellee. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CELIA A. TERENCE  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLA. BAR NO. 0656879  
1655 PALM BEACH LAKES BLVD.  
SUITE 300  
WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 33409  
(407) 688-7759

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . iii

TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . . vi

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 8

ISSUE I . . . . . 9

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT ASSISTANT STATE ATTORNEY KEN SELVIG'S INVOLVEMENT IN SCOTT'S THIRD POSTCONVICTION MOTION DID NOT DEPRIVE SCOTT OF DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR HEARING . . . . . 9

ISSUE II . . . . . 18

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED AS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT APPELLANT'S SEVEN MOTIONS TO DISQUALIFY THE JUDGE . . . . . 18

ISSUE III . . . . . 27

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT'S SECOND MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE . . . . . 27

ISSUE IV . . . . . 48

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN CONDUCTING THE REMAINDER OF THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING IN APPELLANT'S ABSENCE SINCE IT WAS COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THEIR CLIENT'S PRESENCE AND THEY FAILED TO DO SO . . . . . 48

ISSUE V . . . . . 56

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT'S REQUEST TO TAKE DEPOSITION TO PERPETUATE TESTIMONY . . . . . 56

ISSUE VI . . . . . 61

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY PRECLUDED ANY TESTIMONY RELATING TO MATERIALITY UNDER BRADY v. MARYLAND, OF EVIDENCE WHERE THE RECORD

CONCLUSIVELY DEMONSTRATES THAT THE EVIDENCE HAD BEEN DISCLOSED TO THE DEFENSE WELL IN ADVANCE OF TRIAL . . . . .	61
CONCLUSION . . . . .	66
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	66

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Allen v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1995) .....	15
<u>Arizona v. Ratzlaff</u> , 552 P.2d 461 (1976) .....	58
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	8
<u>Barwick v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995) .....	20
<u>Berkowitz v. Reiser</u> , 625 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993) .....	22
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 469 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) .....	51
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 491 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1986) .....	46
<u>Cruse v. State</u> , 588 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1991) .....	44
<u>Dragovich v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 1986) .....	17
<u>Espinosa v. State</u> , 589 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 1991) .....	51
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993) .....	60
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996) .....	37
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1994) .....	23
<u>Hegwood v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1991) .....	52
<u>Hernandez v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 916 (3dr DCA 1992) .....	57
<u>Hunter v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995) .....	61
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 599 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 1992) .....	19
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 446 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1984) .....	19
<u>Kennedy v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989) .....	60
<u>Landry v. State</u> , 562 So. 2d 843 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) .....	50
<u>McMillon v. State</u> , 552 So. 2d 1183 (4th DCA 1989) .....	57

<u>Melendez v. State</u> , 612 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1993) .....	61
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 441 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 1983) .....	57
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1993) .....	52
<u>Ray v. Stuckey</u> , 491 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) .....	11
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992) .....	38
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1992) .....	20
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 513 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 1987) .....	41
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 657 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1995) .....	9
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 489 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) .....	47
<u>Spaziano v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 1363 (Fla. 1995) .....	50
<u>State v. Clausell</u> , 474 So. 2d 1189 (Fla. 1985) .....	13
<u>State ex rel. Oldman v. Aulls</u> , 408 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) .....	11
<u>State v. Christopher</u> , 623 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1993) .....	11
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 656 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1995) .....	14
<u>State v. Reynolds</u> , 238 So. 2d 598 (Fla.1970) .....	44
<u>United States v. Gates</u> , 557 F.2d 1086 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	35,48
<u>United States v. Hosford</u> , 782 F.2d 936 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 476 U.S. 1118, 106 S. CT. 1977, 90 L. Ed. 2d 660 (1986) .....	13
<u>Walton v. State</u> , 481 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1985) .....	19
<u>White v. State</u> , 663 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1995) .....	9
 <b>Rules</b>	
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.190(j)(6) .....	53
